Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



S/o Sh. Gokal Singh,

VPO Jarg, Tehsil Payal, Distt Ludhiana -141415

Versus

#### **Public Information Officer**

O/o Secretary, Education Department (Schools), Punjab, Mohali.

.....Respondent

......Appellant/Complainant

### First Appellate Authority

O/o Education Minister, Punjab, Chandigarh.

## Appeal Case No.985, 987 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 05-08-2020

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 08-09-2020

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Sh. Darbara Singh (Clerk), 9877000068

#### **ORDER (Third hearing):**

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order 02.08.2021 vide which the appellant was asked to point out deficiencies (in written) in the information so supplied by the respondent authority. As both parties are same, therefore a single speaking order is being passed in all the above mentioned cases.
- 2. Written submission from appellant: An email dated 04.08.2021 is received by the undersigned bench vide which the appellant has pointed out deficiencies in the information furnished by the respondent in AC no. 985 & 987 of 2021.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Darbara Singh submitted the unconditional apologies for the delay in dealing this RTI application and assured the Commission that he will furnish a reply/information within 15 days.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and as per the assurance given by the respondent Sh. Darbara Singh, the Commission offers the respondent authority another opportunity to furnish the information/reply requested by the appellant. Falling to this adverse view will be taken under RTI Act 2005.
- 5. To come up on 23.02.2022 through cisco webex at 11:00 am.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

#### Sh. Surjit Singh, (9855900321)

S/o Sh. Gokal Singh,

VPO Jarg, Tehsil Payal, DisttLudhiana -141415

Versus

#### **Public Information Officer**

O/o Block Development and Panchayat Officer, Doraha, Distt Ludhiana.

#### **First Appellate Authority**

O/o District Development and Panchayat Officer, Ludhiana.

## Appeal Case No.986 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 24-07-2020

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 25-08-2020

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Sh. Piyaar Singh (BDPO), 9814204689 (on call)

#### **ORDER** (Third hearing):

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order 02.08.2021.
- 2. <u>Written submission from Respondent:</u> An email dated 27.10.2021 is received by the undersigned bench wherein an acknowledgment letter of receiving the sought information by the appellant is attached.
- 3. In the view of above, going through the facts and record of the case file the show cause notice issued to him on 02.08.2021 is hereby withdrawn. Since, the complete information has already been supplied to the appellant, the respondent-Public Information Officer o/o the BDPO,Ldh. is advised to be careful in future while dealing with the RTI application(s) as per the assurance given failing which the adverse view will be taken. Hence, case is disposed of and closed.

Chandigarh Dated: 27.10.2021 Sd/(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



......Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

### Sh. Madan Singh, (9855779055)

S/o Sh. Ram Partap,

Village KalarBhaini, P.O Jhandi ,Distt Patiala.

Versus

#### **Public Information Officer**

O/o Block Development and Panchayat Officer, Block Sirhind, Distt Fatehgarh Sahib.

#### **First Appellate Authority**

O/o District Development and Panchayat Officer, Fatehgarh Sahib.

# Appeal Case No.1012 and 1039 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 01-12-2020

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 02-01-2021

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Sh. Rajinder Singh (Panch. Secy.), 9781372372

### **ORDER (Third hearing):**

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order 02.08.2021.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Rajinder Singh stated that he will provide an opportunity to the appellant to see the relevant records and identify the record for getting copies thereof and provide copies of identified records on any working day.
- 3. The Commission while upholding the decision of the respondent authority directs the Sh. Rajinder Singh to provide an opportunity to offer a record inspection and provide copies of identified records keeping the provisions of the RTI Act, 2005, in view on a mutually convenient date and time within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order.
- 4. The Commission offers the respondent authority another opportunity to furnish the information/reply requested by the appellant and file a reply of show cause issued on 02.08.2021. Falling to this adverse view will be taken under RTI Act 2005.
- 5. To come up on 23.02.2022 through cisco webex at 11:00 am.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Respondent

### Sh. Tirlochan Singh, (9463658200)

R/o 848- A, M.I.G. Flat, Jamalpur Colony, Ludhiana-141010.

......Appellant/Complainant

Public Information Officer

O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Bhikhiwind Tarn Taran.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Bhikhiwind Tarn Taran.

Appeal Case No.1016 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 19-08-2020

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 31-12-2020

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Advocate Sh. Tejinder Singh on behalf of applicant

Respondent: Absent

### **ORDER (Third hearing):**

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order 02.08.2021 vide which a show cause notice under Section 20 of the RTI Act 2005 was issued to PIO.
- Respondent PIO is absent second time in succession.
- 3. The Commission offers the respondent authority last opportunity to furnish the information/reply requested by the appellant and file a reply of show cause issued on 02.08.2021. Falling to this adverse view will be taken under RTI Act 2005.
- 4. To come up on 23.02.2022 through cisco webex at 11:00 am.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting< Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

### Sh. Parveen Kumar, (9530991083)

S/o Sh. Babu Ram,

R/o ArniwalaWazira, P.O PhulluKhera,

Tehsil Malout, Distt Sri Muktsar Sahib-152114.

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Principal,

Guru Nank Sikh Girls Pathshala, Fazilka,

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Principal,

Guru Nank Sikh Girls Pathshala, Fazilka.

Appeal Case No.1033 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 06-03-2020

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 15-10-2020

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Sh. Shalinder Singh (Manager), 985530060

#### **ORDER (Third hearing):**

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order 02.08.2021 vide which a show cause notice under Section 20 of the RTI Act 2005 was issued to PIO.
- 2. <u>Post Deliberation:</u> Keeping in view the facts of the case and observations made in the court, the PIO is directed to visit the RTI application afresh and furnish a modified reply to the appellant on all of the points raised in the RTI application. The Commission offers the respondent PIO another opportunity to furnish the information requested by the appellant and file a reply of show cause issued on 02.08.2021. Falling to this adverse view will be taken under RTI Act 2005.
- 3. To come up on 23.02.2022 through cisco webex at 11:00 am.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting< Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Smt. KamaideepKaur, (9872139640)	
W/o Sh. Ajaipal Singh, VPO Gumtala,	
Opp. GovtDispensart, Amritsar.	Appellant/Complainant
Versus	
Public Information Officer	Respondent

**Public Information Officer** O/o BDPO, Khadur Sahib.

O/o Deputy Commissioner,

Tarn Taran.

0...( 1/-...-| 1--...| /0070400040\

### **First Appellate Authority**

O/o Deputy Commissioner, Tarn Taran.

## Appeal Case No.1046 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 15-09-2020

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 24-10-2020

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Smt. KamaldeepKaur

Respondent: Sh. Arvinderpal Singh (Dist. Revenue Officer)

Sh. Harjit Singh (Suptd.), 8772262266 (Khadur Sahib)

#### **ORDER (Third hearing):**

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order 02.08.2021 vide which a show cause notice under Section 20 of the RTI Act 2005 was issued to PIO.
- 2. After hearing the parties, going through the facts and record of the case file and the reply given by PIO Deputy Commissioner, Tarn Taran the show cause notice issued to him on 02.08.2021 is hereby withdrawn. Another opportunity is given to both the parties to represent this case on next date of hearing with the directions of respondent authority to file a modified reply before the next date of hearing without fail. On other hand, the appellant is hereby, directed to revert back to the authorities in case of deficiencies, if any, in the information so supplied by the respondent before the next date of hearing.
- 3. To come up on 23.02.2022 through cisco webex at 11:00 am.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

Sd/

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



### Reg. Post Sh. Jaswinder Singh, (8558803887)

Addl. District & Session Judge Gurdaspur, #7, Jail Road, Gurdaspur.

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Versus

Reg. Post Public Information Officer

O/o XEN, PWD (B&R),

Gurdaspur.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o XEN, PWD (B&R),

Gurdaspur.

Appeal Case No.3560 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 18-03-2021 PIO replied on : 06-05-2021 First appeal filed on : 28-05-2021

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Jaswinder Singh

Respondent: Sh. Angrez Singh (XEN), 9780515000 (On telephone call)

#### **ORDER (Third hearing):**

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order 28.07.2021 vide which the respondent authority was absent.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Jaswinder Singh no information has been received so far from the respondent.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Angrez Singh assured the Commission that he will furnish a reply/information before the next date of hearing.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and as per the assurance given by the respondent Sh. Angrez Singh, the Commission offers the respondent authority another opportunity to furnish the information/reply requested by the appellant. Falling to this adverse view will be taken under RTI Act 2005.
- 5. To come up on 24.11.2021 through cisco webex at 11:00 am.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting< Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

Sd/-